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Will the Minister of URBAN DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the present status of the first phase of the Jawaharlal Nehru National Urban Renewal Mission (JNNURM) which is scheduled to be completed by March, 2012;

(b) the achievements made under the Mission during each of the last three years and the current year, State-wise;

(c) the total amount sanctioned, released and utilised under the Mission during its first phase, year-wise and State-wise;

(d) whether the Government is considering to make changes in JNNURM in the next stage; and

(e) if so, the details thereof and the specific target oriented strategy and initiatives taken by the Government for the next phase of JNNURM?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT (SHRI KAMAL NATH)

(a) to (e): A Statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha.

STATEMENT

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) to (e) OF THE LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. 6 AT 6TH POSITION
FOR ANSWER ON 13-3-2012 REGARDING ACHIEVEMENTS UNDER JNNURM.

(a) & (b): Jawaharlal Nehru National Urban Renewal Mission (JnNURM) is a seven year mission beginning from 2005-06 to 2011-12 with the objective of reforms driven and fast track development of cities across the country, with focus on bringing about efficiency in urban infrastructure, service delivery mechanisms, community participation and accountability of Urban Local Bodies (ULBs) and Parastatal agencies towards citizens. There is a provision of Rs. 31,500 Crore as financial outlay for Urban Infrastructure &
Governance (UIG) component of JnNURM and Rs.11,400 crore for the Urban Infrastructure Development Scheme for Small and Medium Towns (UIDSSMT) of JnNURM for the entire mission period i.e. 2005-2012.

Under UIG of JnNURM, 548 projects have been sanctioned as on 29.02.2012 with Additional Central Assistance (ACA) commitment of Rs. 28523.30 Crore and taking in to consideration the commitment of Rs.2088.85 Crore for purchase of buses sanctioned under JnNURM, the total ACA commitment is Rs.30612.15. As on 29.02.2012, 127 projects have been reported physically completed and the remaining 421 projects are reported to be in various stages of implementation. Release of ACA during each of the last three years and the current year, State-wise is at Annexure - I.

Under UIDSSMT of JnNURM, as on 29.02.2012, 788 projects have been approved with Additional Central Assistance (ACA) commitment of Rs.10957.32 crore. Details of funds released State-wise under UIDSSMT during last three years and current year is at Annexure-II.

(c) The State-wise ACA committed and funds released for utilization under the Mission during its first phase are at Annexure - II & III.

(d) & (e): The Government of India had constituted a High Powered Expert Committee (HPEC) under the Chairmanship of Dr. Isher Judge Ahluwalia for estimating investment requirements for Urban Infrastructure Services for 20 years period. Thereafter a Committee under Shri Arun Maira was constituted to suggest structure of JnNURM-II. Final decision on the strategy and initiatives for the next phase of JnNURM has not been taken.
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